

No. 02-1290

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, PETITIONER

v.

FLAMINGO INDUSTRIES (U.S.A.) LTD.
AND ARTHUR WAH

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
R. CRAIG GREEN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reason for granting the petition	4
A. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with <i>United States v. Cooper</i> and appellate decisions holding that the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities are not persons subject to suit under the antitrust laws	5
B. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> and other appellate decisions holding that Congress’s waiver of a federal agency’s sovereign immunity from suit does not create a cause of action against the agency	12
C. The court of appeals’ decision threatens to im- pose unwarranted costs and liabilities on the Postal Service	17
Conclusion	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	23a
Appendix C	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conf. v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	9, 18
<i>Baker v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 929 (1998)	15, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	13
<i>Champaign-Urbana News Agency, Inc. v. J.L. Cummins News Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1981)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Water & Power v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 759 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3, 5, 6 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	14
<i>Greenwood Util. Comm'n v. Mississippi Power Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	6
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	7
<i>Rex Sys., Inc. v. Holiday</i> , 814 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1081 (1986)	11
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 919 (1982)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	3, 4, 5

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	4, 7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	6
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	6
<i>Young, In re</i> , 869 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1989)	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 7	7
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 70	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1845, ch. 43, § 10, 5 Stat. 736	7
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, 17 Stat. 283	7
Act of July 7, 1955, Pub. L. No. 84-137, 69 Stat. 282	9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	14-15, 16, 17
§ 717, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	15
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 15(a)	18
15 U.S.C. 15a (Supp. III 1956)	9
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1362(5)	6
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729	6
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1127	6
Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 1 Stat. 719 (39 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>)	7
39 U.S.C. 101(a)	8, 31a
39 U.S.C. 201	4, 8, 33a
39 U.S.C. 202	8
39 U.S.C. 202(a)	8
39 U.S.C. 202(e)	8
39 U.S.C. 202(d)	8
39 U.S.C. 205(d)	8
39 U.S.C. 401(1)	2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 33a
39 U.S.C. 401(9)	8, 34a
39 U.S.C. 401(10)	19, 34a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
39 U.S.C. 403	18
39 U.S.C. 404(7)	8
39 U.S.C. 407	8
39 U.S.C. 410	8
39 U.S.C. 601-606	9
39 U.S.C. 1001	8
39 U.S.C. 1011	8
39 U.S.C. 2001	8, 19
39 U.S.C. 2003	8, 19
39 U.S.C. 2006(c)	8
39 U.S.C. 2008(c)	8, 19
39 U.S.C. 3621	18
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1	18
15 U.S.C. 2	18
15 U.S.C. 7	8, 30a
7 U.S.C. 942	12
7 U.S.C. 1506	12
12 U.S.C. 341	11, 12
12 U.S.C. 635(a)(1)	12
12 U.S.C. 1441a(a)(5)(J)	12
12 U.S.C. 1441(b)(9)(E)	12
12 U.S.C. 1725(c)(4) (1988)	13
12 U.S.C. 1789(a)(2)	12
12 U.S.C. 1819	12
12 U.S.C. 2013(4)	12
12 U.S.C. 2073(4)	12
12 U.S.C. 2093	12
12 U.S.C. 2278a-3	12
12 U.S.C. 2278b-4	12
12 U.S.C. 2279aa-3	12
12 U.S.C. 2289(1)	12
15 U.S.C. 13a	18
15 U.S.C. 634(b)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. 714b	12
18 U.S.C. 1693-1699	9

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 290f	12
22 U.S.C. 2199(d)	12
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1) (1988)	6
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 2402	17
29 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. 1983	6
Miscellaneous:	
United States Postal Service:	
<i>2002 Annual Report</i>	18, 19
<i>Transformation Plan</i> (Apr. 2002)	18, 19
